

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 423 OF 2012

Cawas Rustom Nazir and another ... Appellants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and another ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 86 OF 2026

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 423 OF 2012

.....

Mr. S.K. Sen, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Shehzad AK. Najam-es-Sani instructed by Maneksha & Sethna, Advocate for the Appellants.

Mr. A.R. Patil, Additional Government Pleader for the State.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 8 APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out Mr. Sen, learned Senior Counsel, appears for the Appellants and submits that the Interim Application is wrongly on board as the same has already been disposed of on 17th February 2026.

2. Remove from board.

3. As regards the First Appeal No. 423 of 2012 is concerned, Mr. Sen, learned Senior Counsel submits that the same be listed for hearing on another date.

4. List on **5th May 2026**.
5. Let the brief propositions and supporting Judgments be circulated in advance.
6. Registry to accept the affidavit of service.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)